
Meeting Winchester Town Forum

Date and Time Wednesday, 13th June, 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

Procedural Items 

1.  Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman for the 2018/19 Municipal 
Year 

2.  Apologies 
To record the names of apologies given

3.  To note the date and times of future meetings of the Forum, as set out 
below 
13 June 2018 12 September 

2018
14 November 
2018

17 January 2019

21 March 2019

4.  Disclosures of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 
matters to be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.
 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

5.  Chairman's Announcements 

6.  Membership of Sub-Committees etc 
To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 
appointments to bodies set up by the Committee or the making or terminating 
of such appointments.

Public Document Pack



7.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 March 2018.

Business Items 

8.  Public Participation 
To receive and note the questions asked and statements made from 
members of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Forum.

9.  District Wide Playing Pitch Strategy (Pages 11 - 198)

(CAB3032)

10.  KGV Recreation Facilities (Pages 199 - 200)
Briefing Paper

11.  Work Programme and Appointments 2018/19 (Pages 201 - 210)

(WTF262)

L Hall
Legal Services Manager

5 June 2018

Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 438   Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk

*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk

MEMBERSHIP

Chairman: To be appointed Vice-Chairman: To b
[...]
the Forum, the Chairman conveyed her best wishes to 
Councillor Berry for a speedy recovery following her recent operation and 
illness.

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Ashton made a personal statement in respect of Item 6 below 
(Progress on the Vision for the Theatre Royal) stating that his wife was no 
longer in the position as Chairman of the Winchester Theatre Trust.

Councillor Learney declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect 
of Item 9 below (Winchester Night Bus Service Update) due to her role as 
Littleton and Harestock Parish Councillor.

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



2

3. MINUTES

Arising from the minutes of the previous meeting, the Strategic Director: 
Services confirmed that, following restructuring changes, the Corporate 
Head of Regulatory would be leading on the St Maurice’s Covert project going 
forward. 

Discussions were ongoing with the Project Manager to draw up an 
updated set of proposals for the implementation of improvement works to St 
Maurice’s Covert which would be brought forward to the Forum for 
consideration.  It was noted that a previous set of improvement works had 
been considered by the Forum and the Steering Group.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 24 January 
2018 be approved and adopted.

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There were no questions asked or statements made.

5. WINNALL PLANNING FRAMEWORK UPDATE 
(Report WTF260 refers)

The Forum gave consideration to the report which outlined the progress made 
against the action plan in the Winnall Planning Framework. The Framework 
document produced by consultants Parsons Brinckerhoff in 2015 developed 
actions around three broad headings: Working, Living and Travelling in 
Winnall. 

The Forum noted that the framework had been drafted in consultation with 
businesses and the Movement Strategy to ensure that businesses could 
remain in Winnall long term. The business community would continue to play 
an integral role in the consultation process going forward. 

Members welcomed the joined up approach taken and raised a number of 
questions which were answered accordingly, as set out below: 

 The Head of Economy and Arts reported on the changes to business set 
up and advised the Forum that officers were in weekly dialogue with 
representatives of high media to follow up broadband services and were in 
liaison with businesses to establish a longer term solution.

 Councillor Humby advised that he would feedback on specific information 
relating to the installation of a pedestrian crossing at Wales Street. 
However, the importance of timely changes was recognised to ensure 
there would be no detrimental impact to the changes to be implemented as 
part of the Movement Strategy going forward.  

Page 6



3

 Initial negotiations had taken place with bus providers in Winnall to 
address service provision in this specific area and all possibilities were 
being investigated. This would form part of the Movement Strategy. 

 In relation to queries regarding access pathways through Imber Road and 
to the park from Winnall Valley Road, The Head of Economy and Arts 
advised the Forum that an update on the latest position would be provided 
in due course. It was noted that upon commencement of The Corporate 
Head of Engagement works would be monitored closely to ensure 
accurate reporting. 

 Councillor Humby stated that there had been significant damage to the 
road surfaces caused by the cold weather over the previous month which 
had resulted in repairs bill that would cost in the region of £10m. The 
County Council  had set aside £3m for the area with Winnall forming part 
for the ‘bigger picture’ for road improvements across the Town Centre and 
the District as a whole.  

 It was considered that the housing opportunities should form part of The 
Winnall Planning Framework to achieve a sense of community safety and 
community association so this aspect was not lost. However, it was 
recognised that employment in Winnall should be the priority. The Head of 
Economy and Arts reported that she would liaise with officers regarding 
the community development going forward and would  meet with 
Basepoint in Winnall to investigate this matter and provide a detailed 
response in due course. 

 It was reported that work was bring carried out to establish a bus forum 
and that an approach would be taken to liaise with businesses. It was 
acknowledged there was difficulty engaging with businesses generally so 
any assistance Members could provide to encourage businesses in 
participating in a Forum would be appreciated.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report be received and the comments of 
the Forum be noted.

6. PROGRESS ON THE VISION FOR THE THEATRE ROYAL – 
PRESENTATION BY DERYCK NEWLAND, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
(CEO) OF LIVE THEATRE WINCHESTER TRUST
(Oral Report)

The Chairman welcomed Deryck Newland, Chief Executive Officer of Live 
Theatre Winchester Trust to the meeting. Mr Newland provided a presentation 
to the Forum outlining the latest financial and management position, the 
progress made since his appointment to the role of CEO in March 2017, the 

Page 7



4

vision and strategic objectives and the aspirations for the future in relation to 
the transformation of the building and income generation going forward.

Following the presentation, Members raised various points in relation to the 
Hat Fair location, the redesign of the Theatre in relation to patron numbers 
and further opportunities for outdoor performance which were addressed 
accordingly.  Mr Newland further stated that it was recognised that 
engagement with a wider demographic to promote and encourage attendance 
at the Hat Fair was key to the future sustainability of the event. 

In conclusion, Mr Newland stated that it was the intention of Live Theatre 
Winchester Trust to generate a surplus over the next four year period in order 
to build up a reserve going forward to secure the future of the Theatre. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Newland for his informative presentation and for 
the work that had been achieved by the Trust over the past year.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the presentation be noted.

7. REMOVAL OF COMMERCIAL WASTE BINS FROM THE TOWN CENTRE – 
PROGRESS UPDATE   
(Oral Report)

The Forum received a progress update and presentation by the Head of 
Environment and the Neighbourhood Services Officer outlining the latest 
position.

The Head of Environment reminded Members of the model adopted by 
Westminster City Council in 2017 to address commercial waste bins in their 
area.  The work carried out by the Council had been based on this model to 
target commercial waste bins to ‘hotspot’ areas in the Town Centre. 

It was reported that a new bin storage compound had been provided in 
Cossack Lane. This had been fitted with a digital locking system to allow the 
effected businesses access to store their commercial waste bins securely 
within marked bays. This new approach adopted by the Council sought to 
address the storage issues of commercial waste bins in specific Town Centre 
locations, in a similar manner to those adopted by Westminster City Council. 

The Head of Environment advised that an initial three stage process had been 
followed to target businesses.  An introductory letter was issued late last year 
with a follow up in January 2018 and a third final letter chasing up any 
outstanding businesses was in the process of being delivered.  It was noted 
that the process had included communication planning with Hampshire 
Highways and the Winchester BID, who were fully supportive of the approach 
being taken, and good all round communication and co-operation from the 
businesses in the Town Centre using the facility.

Page 8



5

Members’ attention was drawn to a series of photographs where on street 
commercial waste bins had now been removed in the following locations:

 Little Minister Street;
 Cross Keys Passage;
 St Maurice’s Covert;
 Middle Brook Street;
 Market Road;
 Kings Walk;
 Friarsgate; and
 Hammonds Passage

It was reported that the second phase of the project included jet washing of 
the highway at these locations by the Streetcare Team and ongoing 
monitoring of bin storage going forward.

At the conclusion of the presentation, the Forum thanked the Head of 
Environment and his team for their work in resolving this issue.

 RESOLVED:

That the Town Forum welcomed the progress update and 
applauded the achievements of all officers involved in the project. 

8. PAVILION PROJECT UPDATE 
(Briefing Paper)

The Forum received a briefing paper by Mike Caldwell of the Pavilion Project 
which provided an update on the design process, the application of several 
grant funding streams, the outcomes of recent meetings with England and 
Wales Cricket Board (ECB) and the Hampshire Cricket Board (HCB) and 
crowdfunding and sponsorship campaigns going forward to seek further 
funding in order to progress with the project. 

RESOLVED:

That the Pavilion Project update be noted.

9. WINCHESTER NIGHT BUS SERVICE UPDATE 
(Report WTF261 refers)

The Forum gave consideration to the report which reminded Members that in 
June 2016 the Forum had resolved to support the funding of its Winchester 
night bus service for a further period of two years with a new contract 
commencing in September 2016 and the option to extend the contract by a 
further period of 12 months. It was reported that the contract was let through 
Hampshire County Council, with the service delivered by Stagecoach.

Page 9



6

The Forum noted that the current contract for the Winchester Night Bus 
Service was due to expire in September 2018 and were asked to give 
consideration to whether they wished to continue financially supporting the 
service for an additional 12 months.

The Corporate Head of Regulatory stated that the Forum had supported the 
provision of the Winchester Night Bus since 2012. During 2017, it was noted 
that there was significant uplift in terms of passenger use. 

In response, Members raised concern regarding the doubling up of services in 
certain areas, such as routes 66 and 5a buses which run up the Romsey 
Road and the inadequate provision of night bus services in other areas such 
as Winnall and Highcliffe. It was agreed that bus service provision on these 
routes would be investigated.

In conclusion, the Forum considered that it would look at the operation of the 
bus network in the whole of the Town area, including evening and late night 
services, when the results of the Winchester Movement Strategy were 
available and would provide a clear steer to the Corporate Head of 
Regulatory in advance for 2019 and beyond.  

RESOLVED:

That, the funding of the existing contract for the 
Winchester Night Bus Service for a further 12 month period from 
September 2018, be supported.  

The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and concluded at 8.50pm

Chairman

Page 10



CAB3032
CABINET

WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM

  

REPORT TITLE: DISTRICT WIDE PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY

WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM –13 JUNE 2018
CABINET – 20 JUNE 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: ENVIRONMENT 

Contact Officer:  Susan Croker    Tel No: 01962 848419  Email 
scroker@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This report seeks approval for a Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) which has been 
produced to inform decision making about the provision of sports pitches for public 
use across Winchester District. The purpose of the PPS is to: 

1. Provide robust evidence on the current and future supply and demand of all 
outdoor sports pitches within the Winchester district;  

2. Provide a clear strategic framework for the maintenance and improvement of 
existing outdoor sports pitches and ancillary features;  

3. Help guide investment, funding bids,  planning applications and decision 
making (for example development of the new Leisure Centre at Bar End); and 

4. Provide detail and inform the Local Plan (includi
[...]
ties and mental health problems as well as those just wanting to keep 
fit. It is important that we keep continuity by providing premises once the Leisure 
Centre build commences.

It is proposed that the needs of all users could best be met by providing one pavilion 
to replace the two existing pavilions which are old and subject to vandalism on a 

Page 199

Agenda Item 10



regular basis. It would provide changing rooms, social area, boxing club and possibly 
community facilities. 

This would mean that there would be no requirement to upgrade the existing 
pavilion. although the pitches and parking 

Some interested parties have already been approached with positive responses. 
Fields in Trust has no problem with the proposed build as it will be predominantly for 
sporting use and no playing area will be lost as a result. Hampshire FA would like to 
support the project and it is hoped that a significant grant would be available for this 
purpose. 

Previously there was £200k in the capital budget for a replacement pavilion, £167k 
from the Open Space Fund and £33k from earmarked reserves. As the proposed 
pavilion will be significantly different, the Council will be looking at all funding options 
including Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), Sport England and Hampshire FA as 
well as any contribution the Town Forum may consider appropriate.

 

 

Page 200



WTF262
WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM

REPORT TITLE: 2018/19 WORK PROGRAMME AND APPOINTMENTS 

13 JUNE 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Stephen Godfrey, Portfolio Holder 
for Professional Services 

Contact Officer: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer    Tel No: 
01962 848438 Email cbuchanan@winchester.co.uk 

WARD(S):  TOWN WARDS 

PURPOSE

This report sets out the Forum’s draft work programme for the new Municipal Year.  

The Forum is also asked to consider its appointments to the Informal Groups 
established during the previous Municipal Year.  The previous membership and 
terms of reference of these Groups are set out within the report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Forum agrees matters it wishes to consider during the 2018/19 
Municipal Year and delegates to the Strategic Director: Services, in consultation 
with the Chairman, authority to set the detailed work programme.

2. That the Forum considers whether it wishes to re-appoint the following Informal 
Groups:

i) Winchester Town Forum (Account Informal) Group (4 Members and 
Officer Representative: Darren Kennedy, Finance Manager (Strategic 
Finance).

ii) Winchester Town Forum (Town Account Grants) Informal Group (5 
Members and Officer Representative: Susan Robbins (Corporate Head 
of Engagement)

iii) Winchester Town Forum (St Maurice’s Covert) Informal Group (5 
Members and Officer Representative: Simon Finch (Corporate Head of 
Regulatory) + BID and stakeholder representatives)

Page 201

Agenda Item 11



WTF262

iv) Representative on the Walking Strategy Group (1 representative)

v) Winchester Town Forum (North Walls) Informal Group (6 Members and 
Officer Representative: Susan Croker, Head of Landscapes and Open 
Spaces)

vi) Winchester Town Forum (Local Democracy and Decision Making) 
Informal Group (6 Members and Officer Representative: Joseph 
Holmes, Strategic Director: Resources)

vii) Winchester Town Forum (Town Improvement) Informal Group (6 
Members and Officer Representative: Simon Finch, Corporate Head of 
Regulatory)

Page 202



WTF262

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 This paper seeks to ensure that: 

a) the Town Forum fulfils its terms of reference in a way that is well planned 
and executed, and

b) the role of Councillors elected to lead and serve their communities is 
properly supported and developed.

Both these objectives support the corporate outcome of being an Efficient and 
Effective Council.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 Currently none, beyond the cost of room hire and officer support from within 
existing budgets.  If officers are involved in work of the Forum (other than 
general support) in the same way as they would be with Parishes; then their 
time will not be a specific charge to the Town Account.  Work that solely 
relates to the Town may involve additional charges to the Town Account.  The 
Forum will need to assess its work priorities so that they can be supported 
from within available resources. 

3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

The 2018/19 Municipal Year

3.1 The Forum is now a well established part of the Council’s democratic process 
and Cabinet has previously indicated its support for the Forum playing a 
greater role in providing a ‘Winchester voice’ on issues that affect the Town 
area.  

3.2 In considering which subjects the Forum should discuss in the coming year, 
Members should refer to: 

i) Vision for Winchester Document (as set out on the Council’s website)

ii) Winchester Town Forum’s Terms of Reference (as set out on the 
Council’s website)

iii) Issues considered by the Forum in the previous year (Appendix 1)

iv) Latest Forward Plan (as set out on the Council’s website - copies 
available at the meeting)

3.3 In selecting items for discussion, Members should be mindful of the officer 
resources required and whether there is other relevant Council work being 
undertaken in the same area, to avoid duplication.

3.4 For information, the initial draft work programme for the Forum is set out 
below:

Page 203



WTF262

Wednesday 13 June 2018

 District Wide Playing Pitch Strategy

 KGV Recreation Facilities (Briefing Paper)  

 2018/19 Work Programme and Appointments 

Wednesday 12 September 2018

 Community and Voluntary Sector Grants Review (CAB3047)

 Winchester Town Forum Governance 

 Local Plan Refresh - Update 

 Winchester Town Account Financial Strategy 2019/20 

 Progress on the Winchester Town area traffic and movement study

Wednesday 14 November 2018

 Winchester Town Account Medium Term Financial Position

 Annual Update on Play Area Improvements  

Thursday 17 January 2019 


[...]
chester Town Forum (St Maurice’s Covert) Informal Group

4.8 In 2016/17, its membership comprised of Councillors Hutchison, Mather, Tait 
and Tod together with Officer Representation from Eloise Appleby, Assistant 
Director (Economy & Communities) or representative and Catherine Turness, 
Winchester Business Improvement District (BID) plus other stakeholders as 
invited attendees.

4.9 At its meeting held on 11 September 2013, the Forum agreed to re-convene 
this Group to consider with officers the contents for the brief for the 
improvement for St Maurice’s Covert and to suggest any additional issues 
they would like to see included in the brief for consultants.  The Town Forum 
received a report on progress at the meeting held on 20 September 2017.    

4.10 It is recommended that this Group be continued into 2018/19.

Town Forum Representative on the Walking Strategy Group

4.11 In 2017/18 Councillor Hiscock was appointed as the Town Forum’s 
representative on the Walking Strategy Group.

4.12 It is recommended that the Town Forum continues to appoint a representative 
to this Group.

Winchester Town Forum (North Walls) Informal Group

Page 205



WTF262

4.13 In 2017/18, its membership comprised of Councillors Burns, Elks, Hutchison, 
and Tait, together with Officer Representation from Susan Croker, Head of 
Landscapes and Open Spaces.

4.14 This Group was created at the Town Forum meeting held on 21 June 2017 in 
order to engage in providing an understanding to third party groups by looking 
at the direction going forward in respect of North Walls. It was suggested that 
the terms of reference for this Group be discussed at its first meeting.

4.15 It is recommended that this Group be continued into 2018/19. 

Winchester Town Forum (Local Democracy and Decision Making) Informal 
Group

4.16 In 2017/18, its membership comprised of Councillors Thompson (Chairman), 
Hutchison, Tod and Weir, together with Officer Representation from the 
former Head of Legal and De
[...]
OVEMBER 2018
COMMITTEE DATE

BUSINESS LEAD OFFICER 
Original Revised

REPORT/
ORAL 

REPORT
STATUS/

COMMENTS
Winchester Town Account Medium 
Term Financial Position

Darren Kennedy 14 November 
2018

Report

Annual Update on Play Area 
Improvements  

Susan Croker 14 November 
2018

Report

17 JANUARY 2019
COMMITTEE DATE

BUSINESS LEAD OFFICER 
Original Revised

REPORT/
ORAL 

REPORT
STATUS/

COMMENTS
Proposed Core Grant Allocations for 
2019/20

Susan Robbins 17 January 
2019

Report

Town Account Budget for 2019/20 Darren Kennedy 17 January 
2019

Report

21 MARCH 2019
COMMITTEE DATE

BUSINESS LEAD OFFICER Original Revised
REPORT/

ORAL 
REPORT

STATUS/CO
MMENTS

P
age 209



WTF262

Winchester Night Bus Service Update Simon Finch 21 March 2019 Report

P
age 210


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	9 District Wide Playing Pitch Strategy
	CAB3032 - APDX 1 Winchester PPS Assessment Dec17
	CAB3032 APDX 2 Winchester PPS Strategy (final final)

	10 KGV Recreation Facilities
	11 Work Programme and Appointments 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


1

WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM

Wednesday, 13 June 2018
Attendance:

Councillors

Weir (Chairman)

Hutchison
Becker
Berry
Burns
Green
Hiscock

Learney
Mather
Murphy
Scott
Thompson
Tod

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillor Warwick

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillor Ashton

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2018/19 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Weir be elected Chairman and Councillor Scott be elected 
Vice-Chairman for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

2.   TO NOTE THE DATE AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE FORUM, 
AS SET OUT BELOW 

RESOLVED:

That the meetings of the Forum commence at 6.30pm in accordance with 
the published timetable of meetings for 2018/19, as set out on the agenda.

3.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Green made a personal statement in respect of Item 10 below (KGV 
Recreation Facilities) due to his sister in law’s role as an employee of the 
Council as a project manager involved with the Leisure Centre Project.



2

Councillor Learney declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect of 
Item 9 below (Playing Pitch Strategy) due to her role as Littleton and Harestock 
Parish Councillor.

4.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman made the following announcements:

(i) Commercial Waste Bins 
The Chairman congratulated the Environmental Services Team on the ongoing 
work to remove the commercial waste bins from the Town Centre and 
encouraged Members to take the opportunity to walk around the area to 
appreciate the difference this work had made. Going forward efforts would be 
made on the removal of mess and damage caused by pigeons and discussions 
would be held with Members and other parties regarding work to historic sites. 

In response, Councillor Mather reported that a ‘pigeon strategy’ was now in 
place and thanked Councillor Warwick for the work that had been carried out on 
this issue.

(ii) Handlebar Café 
The Chairman reported that she had attended a presentation regarding the 
Handlebar Café project. Funding was now in place and the project progressing 
with the opportunity for Members to visit the project in the foreseeable future.

(iii) University of Winchester
The Chairman announced that she had attended a presentation given by the 
University of Winchester on the economic impact of the University on the Town 
Centre. It was noted that a representative from the University would attend a 
future meeting of the Forum to provide a precis of the presentation.

(iv) Town Forum Grants
It was noted that a report would be coming forward for consideration by the 
Forum setting out a review of the grants process. In addition, Ward Member 
support was sought to promote the Town Forum Small Grant application process 
to local groups and projects within their particular area. Any contacts should be 
passed onto the Funding and Support Officer accordingly.

5.   MINUTES 

Arising from the minutes of the previous meeting, the Corporate Head of 
Regulatory announced that, the Town Forum St Maurice’s Covert Informal Group 
would be reconvening in due course to move the project forward.

In response to a concern expressed regarding the partially unmade footpath to 
the link up at the end of Imber Road, the Strategic Director: Services confirmed 
that he would provide an update to Councillor Hutchison on this matter in due 
course.   

RESOLVED:



3

That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 28 March 2018, 
be approved and adopted.

6.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Janet Berry (on behalf of Highcliffe Community Forum for Action – HCFfA) 
addressed the Forum in respect of Item 10 below (KGV Recreation Facilities) 
and Emma Back (Sports and Art Leisure Trust – SALT) addressed the Forum in 
respect of Item 9 (Playing Pitch Strategy) and Item 10 (KGV Recreation 
Facilities).  A summary of their representations are outlined below.

Janet Berry stated that following the full engagement and contributions of 
Highcliffe residents on the Leisure Centre project and the Draft Design 
Framework, the HCFfA were disappointed to hear that  been further issues 
relating to KGV had now been raised which were not included in the 
consultation. She considered that there had been ample opportunity for 
comments to be received on the facility and raised concern regarding the traffic 
access plans and the controlled vehicular access which allowed parking for 20 
cars for the relocation of the boxing club and girls football facilities to KGV 
playing fields.  

Ms Berry stated that Highcliffe residents had submitted a long standing request 
for traffic to be limited, particularly on MIlland Road and Vale Road, and that this 
revised proposal to change the Draft Design Framework would exacerbate 
existing traffic and parking problems in this area. She also made reference to the 
pedestrian junction at Milland Road, the present main area of play for children at 
KGV playing field and queried the lack of consultation with HCFfA on the 
proposed changes at KGV made at short notice, as set out in the briefing paper.

Emma Back stated that she welcomed the Playing Pitch Strategy but queried 
why a hockey requirement had been left out of the Executive Summary, as set 
out in the report and sought clarification on the community use facility agreement 
in this respect.

Ms Back considered the boxing club to be a very exciting proposition and stated 
that she was keen to work with the community on site to expand provision by 
working with young people and for groups created by the project to work 
together to input into the design and layout of the facility and for it to operate 
efficiently to ensure running costs were covered.

In response to the questions raised by Ms Back, the Head of Landscapes and 
Open Spaces clarified that work had been carried out on the design and that 
reference to hockey had been omitted in error which would be added in 
alongside football and cricket.

7.   DISTRICT WIDE PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY 

(CAB3032)
(Report CAB3032 refers)



4

The Forum gave consideration to the report which outlined the purpose of the 
Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) for approval by Cabinet at its meeting 20 June 
2018. The report informed the decision making regarding the provision of sports 
pitches for public use across the Winchester District  An assessment of play 
pitches for the period 2018 to 2031 (in line with the adopted Local Plan).  

The Forum received a presentation by the Head of Landscapes and Open 
Spaces which outlined the detail, aims, objectives and salient points of the 
Playing Pitch Strategy. Reference was made to the four key purposes, the 
current and future findings and the key recommendations and delivery.

It was reported that, once approved, officers would liaise with all providers on the 
Playing Pitch Strategy to establish provision going forward.  

Members welcomed the document and raised a number of questions in relation 
to vandalism, housing provision and open space, unusable nets at the Cricket 
pavilion and the inclusion of Sir John Moore Barracks in the PPS which were 
answered accordingly, as set out below

 That the PPS focussed on grass playing pitches. There were currently no 
tennis of netball courts included. However, this would be looked at as part of the 
Built Facilities Strategy. 

 In respect of Sir John Moore Barracks following discussion at the Worthy 
Down Camp, the Head of Landscapes and Open Spaces advised that she would 
find details on this matter and send this onto Councillor Hiscock in due course.

 It was noted that pitches would be marked out and that it was not the 
intention for these pitches to be ‘over marked’ but provision would be made for 
designated areas to be kept available for a flexible multi use.

 The Head of Landscapes and Open Spaces to review the specifics in 
relation to the provision of Hockey in the PPS.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report and presentation be received and the comments of 
the Forum be noted

8.   KGV RECREATION FACILITIES 

(Briefing Paper)

The Landscapes Project Officer introduced the briefing paper outlining the 
recreation facilities at the King George V playing fields and provided a summary 
of how the build of the new Leisure Centre impacts on the KGV park. In 
response to the points raised by Emma Back (SALT) during public participation, 
Councillor Burns made reference to the proposals which she stated conflicted 
with the original deed of dedication for recreational use of the area, in perpetuity, 
in memory of King George V. She advised this matter would be addressed and 
resolved with Fields in Trust and the Council’s Legal Team in due course.



5

In response to questions it was noted that the Council was committed to 
engagement on the Pavilion Project before the Summer holiday period 
commenced; this would help to scope out the project, the objectives and assist in 
the design of the multifunctional Pavilion going forward. The Head of Programme 
advised that wide consultation would be carried out and the views and 
involvement of sports clubs, along with residents, community groups, 
stakeholders and organisations was welcomed.

Members expressed concern regarding the need for improved governance and 
were asked to consider how the Town Forum could be adequately engaged on 
the proposals for the site going forward as capital revenue funders and were 
reminded that the Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee had also been 
established to oversee this process.

In conclusion, it was noted that the Town Forum wished to have an active role in 
shaping the project and considered the willingness to engage constructively to 
be crucial, with the involvement of the Town Forum, community forums and 
sports clubs as part of the partnership.

RESOLVED:

That the comments of the Forum, as set out above, be brought to the 
attention of Cabinet.

9.   WORK PROGRAMME AND APPOINTMENTS 2018/19 

(WTF262)
(Report WTF262 refers)

The Forum gave consideration to the report which set out the draft work 
programme for the Forum for the new Municipal Year 2018/19 and asked 
Members to consider its appointments to the Informal Groups established during 
the previous Municipal Year. The report outlined the previous membership and 
terms of reference of these Groups. 

In respect of future work programme items for consideration, it was suggested 
that the Town Forum consider Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) proposals 
when appropriate going forward and that this also be brought forward for next 
years work programme.

In respect of the Town Forum (North Walls) Informal Group, it was noted that this 
Group would be an interface between the North Walls and River Park areas and 
will now look at information gathering work, recognising the need to align with 
Cabinet in commissioning work.  This Group would continue to be  supported by 
the Head of Landscapes and Open Spaces.

The Forum noted that the Local Democracy and Decision Making Informal Group 
had not met during 2017/18 and it was proposed that this Group be renamed 
Town Forum (Engagement) Informal Group, looking particularly at three areas: 
Local Plan Refresh; Governance and the output of the Movement Strategy 



6

(including public transport and the night bus service), together with looking at 
using information of community integration. The Forum concluded that this 
Informal Group would involve all the Members of the Town Forum as a whole.

In respect of the Town Forum (Town Improvement) Informal Group, this Group 
be deleted as papers relating to this matter were coming forward directly to the 
Forum for consideration.

In conclusion, the Report requested that Members re-appoint various informal 
groups of the Forum and these were agreed as set out below, subject to the 
amendments set out above.  

RESOLVED:

1. That the detailed work programme for the Forum for the 2018/19 
Municipal Year, as set out in Appendix 2 to the Report,  be agreed, having 
regard to the discussion outlined above; and

2. That the following Informal Groups be appointed for 2018/19 with 
membership as outlined below:

(i) Winchester Town Forum (Account Informal) Group:
Councillors: Weir (Chairman), Learney, Mather and Murphy 

(ii)Winchester Town Forum (Town Account Grants) Informal Group:
Councillors Scott (Chairman) Berry, Becker and Learney.

(iii) Winchester Town Forum (St Maurice’s Covert) Informal Group: 
Councillors Hutchison, Berry, Mather, Murphy and Tod 

(iv) Walking Strategy Group: Councillor Hiscock.

(v) Winchester Town Forum (North Walls) Informal Group:
Councillors Burns, Becker, Hutchison, Thompson and Weir

(vi) Winchester Town Forum (Engagement) Informal Group: 
All Members of the Town Forum. 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.10 pm

Chairman


